Multilayer ceramic capacitors
Leaded, X7R
Series/Type: Leaded
Date: February2009
The following products presented in this data sheet are being withdrawn.
Substitute Products: See www.epcos.com/withdrawal_mlcc
© EPCOS AG 2009. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B37987M0225K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M0225K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M0225K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B37987M5683K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5683K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5683K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5104K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5104K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5104K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5154K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5154K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5154K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5332K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5332K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5224K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5224K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5224K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5334K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5334K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5332K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5472K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5472K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5472K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5682K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5334K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5474K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5474K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M5474K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1223K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5682K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5682K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5103K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5103K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1223K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1223K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1333K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1333K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1333K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1473K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1473K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1473K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B37987M1683K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1683K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1683K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1104K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1104K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1104K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1154K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1154K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1154K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5683K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5683K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5683K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5104K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5104K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5104K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5154K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5154K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5154K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5224K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5224K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F5224K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1223K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1223K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1223K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1333K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1333K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1333K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1473K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1473K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1473K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5103K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5153K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5153K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5153K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5223K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5223K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5223K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5333K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B37981M5333K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5333K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1683K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1104K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1104K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1104K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1154K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5473K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5473K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5473K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5104K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5104K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1154K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987M1154K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M5104K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1471K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1471K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1471K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1681K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1681K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1681K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1102K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1102K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1102K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5153K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5153K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5153K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1152K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1152K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1152K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1222K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1222K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5223K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5223K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5223K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5333K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5333K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1222K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B37981M1332K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1332K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1332K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1472K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5333K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5473K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5473K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5473K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1471K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1472K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1472K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1682K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1682K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1682K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1683K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37987F1683K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1471K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1471K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1681K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1681K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1681K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1103K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1103K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1103K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1153K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1153K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1102K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1102K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1102K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1152K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1152K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981M1153K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1152K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1222K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1222K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1222K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1332K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1332K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
Ordering Code Substitute Product Date of
Withdrawal
Deadline Last
Orders
Last Shipments
B37981F1332K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1472K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1472K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1472K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1682K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1682K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1682K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1103K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1103K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1103K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1153K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1153K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F1153K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5332K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5332K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5332K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5472K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5472K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5472K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5682K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5682K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5682K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5103K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5103K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37981F5103K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37984M5684K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37984M5684K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37984M5684K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37984M5105K054 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37984M5105K051 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
B37984M5105K000 2009-06-26 2010-06-30 2010-12-31
For further information please contact your nearest EPCOS sales office, which will also support
you in selecting a suitable substitute. The addresses of our worldwide sales network are
presented at www.epcos.com/sales.
X7R
Ordering code system
B37981M 1 101 J 0 54
Type and size
With radial leads Temperature characteristic
EIA standards X7R
Lead spacing 2.5 mm
5.5 × 5.0 × 2.5 B37981M
6.5 × 5.0 × 2.5 B37987M
Lead spacing 5.0 mm
5.5 × 5.0 × 2.5 B37981F
6.5 × 5.0 × 2.5 B37987F
9.0 × 7.5 × 2.5 B37984M
Rated voltage
5 (Code) 50 VDC
1 (Code) 100 VDC
Capacitance, coded (example)

Ammo packing Reel packing Bulk
** 54 ** 51 ** 00
CR Ordering code pcs. pcs./reel pcs.
B37987M, 25 VDC
2.2 µF B37987M0225K0** 2500 2500 2000
Multilayer ceramic capacitors
X7R
Page 6 of 12Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing for X7R, 50 VDC, lead spacing 2.5 mm
Ammo packing Reel packing Bulk
** 54 ** 51 ** 00
CR Ordering code pcs. pcs./reel pcs.
B37981M, 50 VDC
3.3 nF B37981M5332K0** 2500 2500 2000
4.7 nF B37981M5472K0** 2500 2500 2000
6.8 nF B37981M5682K0** 2500 2500 2000
10 nF B37981M5103K0** 2500 2500 2000
15 nF B37981M5153K0** 2500 2500 2000
22 nF B37981M5223K0** 2500 2500 2000
33 nF B37981M5333K0** 2500 2500 2000
47 nF B37981M5473K0** 2500 2500 2000
100 nF B37981M5104K0** 2500 2500 2000
B37987M, 50 VDC
68 nF B37987M5683K0** 2500 2500 2000
100 nF B37987M5104K0** 2500 2500 2000
150 nF B37987M5154K0** 2500 2500 2000
220 nF B37987M5224K0** 2500 2500 2000
330 nF B37987M5334K0** 2500 2500 2000
470 nF B37987M5474K0** 2500 2500 2000
Ordering codes and packing for X7R, 50 VDC, lead spacing 5.0 mm
Ammo packing Reel packing Bulk
** 54 ** 51 ** 00
CR Ordering code pcs. pcs./reel pcs.
B37981F, 50 VDC
3.3 nF B37981F5332K0** 2500 2500 2000
4.7 nF B37981F5472K0** 2500 2500 2000
6.8 nF B37981F5682K0** 2500 2500 2000
10 nF B37981F5103K0** 2500 2500 2000
15 nF B37981F5153K0** 2500 2500 2000
22 nF B37981F5223K0** 2500 2500 2000
33 nF B37981F5333K0** 2500 2500 2000
47 nF B37981F5473K0** 2500 2500 2000
B37984M, 50 VDC
680 nF B37984M5684K0** 2000 2000 2000
1.0 µF B37984M5105K0** 2000 2000 2000
Multilayer ceramic capacitors
X7R
Page 7 of 12Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing for X7R, 50 VDC, lead spacing 5.0 mm
Ammo packing Reel packing Bulk
** 54 ** 51 ** 00
CR Ordering code pcs. pcs./reel pcs.
B37987F, 50 VDC
68 nF B37987F5683K0** 2500 2500 2000
100 nF B37987F5104K0** 2500 2500 2000
150 nF B37987F5154K0** 2500 2500 2000
220 nF B37987F5224K0** 2500 2500 2000
Ordering codes and packing for X7R, 100 VDC, lead spacing 2.5 mm
Ammo packing Reel packing Bulk
** 54 ** 51 ** 00
CR Ordering code pcs. pcs./reel pcs.
B37981M, 100 VDC
470 pF B37981M1471K0** 2500 2500 2000
680 pF B37981M1681K0** 2500 2500 2000
1.0 nF B37981M1102K0** 2500 2500 2000
1.5 nF B37981M1152K0** 2500 2500 2000
2.2 nF B37981M1222K0** 2500 2500 2000
3.3 nF B37981M1332K0** 2500 2500 2000
4.7 nF B37981M1472K0** 2500 2500 2000
6.8 nF B37981M1682K0** 2500 2500 2000
10 nF B37981M1103K0** 2500 2500 2000
15 nF B37981M1153K0** 2500 2500 2000
B37987M, 100 VDC
22 nF B37987M1223K0** 2500 2500 2000
33 nF B37987M1333K0** 2500 2500 2000
47 nF B37987M1473K0** 2500 2500 2000
68 nF B37987M1683K0** 2500 2500 2000
100 nF B37987M1104K0** 2500 2500 2000
150 nF B37987M1154K0** 2500 2500 2000
Multilayer ceramic capacitors
X7R
Page 8 of 12Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Ordering codes and packing for X7R, 100 VDC, lead spacing 5.0 mm
Ammo packing Reel packing Bulk
** 54 ** 51 ** 00
CR Ordering code pcs. pcs./reel pcs.
B37981F, 100 VDC
470 pF B37981F1471K0** 2500 2500 2000
680 pF B37981F1681K0** 2500 2500 2000
1.0 nF B37981F1102K0** 2500 2500 2000
1.5 nF B37981F1152K0** 2500 2500 2000
2.2 nF B37981F1222K0** 2500 2500 2000
3.3 nF B37981F1332K0** 2500 2500 2000
4.7 nF B37981F1472K0** 2500 2500 2000
6.8 nF B37981F1682K0** 2500 2500 2000
10 nF B37981F1103K0** 2500 2500 2000
15 nF B37981F1153K0** 2500 2500 2000
B37987F, 100 VDC
22 nF B37987F1223K0** 2500 2500 2000
33 nF B37987F1333K0** 2500 2500 2000
47 nF B37987F1473K0** 2500 2500 2000
68 nF B37987F1683K0** 2500 2500 2000
100 nF B37987F1104K0** 2500 2500 2000
150 nF B37987F1154K0** 2500 2500 2000
Multilayer ceramic capacitors
X7R
Page 9 of 12Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.